Small Animal
Bandaging, Casting
and Splinting Techniques

Steven E Swaim, Walter C. Renberg and Kathy M. Shike

% WILEY-BLACKWELL






Small Animal Bandaging, Casting,
and Splinting Techniques






Small Animal Bandaging, Casting,
and Splinting Techniques

Steven F. Swaim, DVM, MS

Professor Emeritus

Scott-Ritchey Research Center and
Dept. of Clinical Sciences

College of Veterinary Medicine
Auburn University, Alabama

Walter C. Renberg, DVM, MS, Dip. ACVS

Associate Professor

Department of Clinical Sciences
College of Veterinary Medicine
Kansas State University
Manhattan, Kansas

Kathy M. Shike, RVT

Veterinary Technician
Department of Clinical Sciences
College of Veterinary Medicine
Kansas State University
Manhattan, Kansas

&)WILEY-BLACKWELL

A John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Publication




Edition first published 2011
© 2011 Steven F. Swaim, Walter C. Renberg, and Kathy M. Shike

Blackwell Publishing was acquired by John Wiley & Sons in February 2007. Blackwell’s publishing program has been
merged with Wiley’s global Scientific, Technical, and Medical business to form Wiley-Blackwell.

Editorial Office
2121 State Avenue, Ames, Iowa 50014-8300, USA

For details of our global editorial offices, for customer services, and for information about how to apply for permission to
reuse the copyright material in this book, please see our Website at www.wiley.com/wiley-blackwell.

Authorization to photocopy items for internal or personal use, or the internal or personal use of specific clients, is granted
by Blackwell Publishing, provided that the base fee is paid directly to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood
Drive, Danvers, MA 01923. For those organizations that have been granted a photocopy license by CCC, a separate system
of payments has been arranged. The fee code for users of the Transactional Reporting Service is ISBN-13:
978-0-8138-1962-4/2011.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in
electronic books.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. All brand names and
product names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks, or registered trademarks of their respective
owners. The publisher is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book. This publication is designed
to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold on the understanding
that the publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services. If professional advice or other expert assistance is
required, the services of a competent professional should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Swaim, Steven E.

Small animal bandaging, casting, and splinting techniques / Steven F. Swaim, Walter C. Renberg, and Kathy M. Shike.

p.;cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-8138-1962-4 (pbk. : alk. paper)

1. Pet medicine. 2. Veterinary surgical emergencies. 3. Bandages and bandaging. 4. Surgical casts. 5. Splints
(Surgery) I. Renberg, Walter C. 1II. Shike, Kathy M. III. Title.

[DNLM: 1. Bandages--veterinary. 2. Orthopedic Fixation Devices--veterinary. 3. Animals, Domestic. 4. Wounds
and Injuries--veterinary. SF 914.3]

SF914.3.593 2011

636.089'71--dc22

2010042171

A catalog record for this book is available from the U.S. Library of Congress.

Set in 9.5 on 11.5 pt Palatino by Toppan Best-set Premedia Limited
Printed in e

Disclaimer

The publisher and the authors make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the
contents of this work and specifically disclaim all warranties, including without limitation warranties of fitness for a
particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales or promotional materials. The advice and strategies
contained herein may not be suitable for every situation. This work is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not
engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If professional assistance is required, the services of
a competent professional person should be sought. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for damages arising
herefrom. The fact that an organization or Website is referred to in this work as a citation and/or a potential source of
further information does not mean that the authors or the publisher endorses the information the organization or Website
may provide or recommendations it may make. Further, readers should be aware that Internet Websites listed in this work
may have changed or disappeared between when this work was written and when it is read.

1 2011


www.wiley.com/wiley-blackwell

Dedication

This book is dedicated to the veterinarians, veterinary technicians,
residents, interns, veterinary students, and especially the animals
that will benefit from its use.






Table of Contents

Mission Statement
Foreword

Preface
Acknowledgments

Chapter 1 - Basics of Bandaging, Casting,
and Splinting
Bandaging
Purposes and functions of a bandage
Components of a bandage
Primary-contact layer
Highly absorptive dressings
Gauze dressings
Hypertonic saline dressings
Calcium alginate dressings
Copolymer starch dressings
Moisture-retentive dressings
Polyurethane foam dressings
Polyurethane film dressings
Hydrogel dressings
Hydrocolloid dressings
Nonadherent semiocclusive
dressings
Antimicrobial dressings
Extracellular matrix bioscaffold
dressings
Secondary-intermediate layer
Tertiary-outer layer
Special considerations in bandaging,
casting, and splinting
Frequency of changes
Security
Pressure relief

xi
Xiii
XV
xvii

NN OO U1 Ul U1 U W wWWw

e

O

10
10
10
11

Joint immobilization
Maceration and excoriation
Need for sedation or anesthesia

during bandage change
Casts and splints
General information
Purposes and functions of casts
and splints
Materials
Splint rods
Commercial splints
Plastic splinting material
Stockinette
Casting tapes

Chapter 2 — Head and Ear Bandages
Emergency ear bandage
Indications
Technique
Aftercare
Advantages and complications
Basic head and ear bandage
Indications
Technique
Aftercare
Advantages and complications

Chapter 3 — Thoracic, Abdominal,
and Pelvic Bandages
Thoracic, abdominal bandages

Circumferential thoracic, abdominal

bandage
Indications

11
12

12
13
13

13
13
13
13
13
13
14

15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
22
23

25
25

25
25

vii



viii  Contents

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Windowed thoracic, abdominal
bandage

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Thoracic, abdominal tie-over
bandage

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications

Pelvic bandages

Circumferential pelvic bandage

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Windowed pelvic bandage

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Pelvic tie-over bandage

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Pelvic extension splints

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications

Chapter 4 — Extremity Bandages,
Casts, and Splints
Tail bandages
Indications
Technique
Aftercare
Advantages and complications
Forelimb bandages, casts, and splints
Basic soft padded limb bandage
Indications
Technique
Aftercare
Bandage removal
Bandage replacement

26
29
29

29
29
29
29
29

29
29
30
31
31
32
32
32
33
35
35
36
36
36
38
38
39
39
39
39
39
39
39
40
41
41

43
43
43
44
47
47
47
47
48
48
54
54
55

Advantages and complications
Interdigital and interpad areas
Primary bandage layer
Secondary bandage layer
Tertiary bandage layer

Basic paw and distal limb bandage

Indications

Technique
Interdigital /interpad areas
Primary bandage layer,
“donut” pads, and “stirrups”
Secondary bandage layer
Tertiary bandage layer

Aftercare
Bandage removal
Bandage replacement

Advantages and complications
Interdigital /interpad area
Primary bandage layer
Secondary bandage layer
Tertiary bandage layer

Paw pad pressure relief

Indications

Technique—moderate wounds

on small to medium-sized dogs
Metacarpal /metatarsal pad
Digital pads

Aftercare—moderate wounds on

small to medium-sized dogs

Advantages and complications—

moderate wounds on small to

medium-sized dogs

Techniques—major reconstructive

or salvage paw surgery, especially

on large dogs
“Clamshell” splints
One-half “clamshell” splint

Aftercare—major reconstructive

or salvage paw surgery, especially

on large dogs

Advantages and complications—

major reconstructive or salvage

paw surgery, especially on

large dogs

Dorsal paw pressure relief

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications

Carpal sling

Indications

55
55
56
56
56
56
56
56
56

58
62
64
67
67
67
68
68
68
68
69
69
69

69
69
70

71

71

71
71
72

73

73
73
73
74
75
75
75
75



Contents ix

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Basic forelimb splint

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Basic forelimb cast
Spica bandage and lateral splint

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Aluminum rod loop elbow splint

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Velpeau sling

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications

Pelvic limb bandages, casts, and splints

Basic soft padded limb bandage
Basic pelvic limb splint
Basic pelvic limb cast

Indications

Technique

76
78
78
78
78
78
83
83
83
83
83
84
87
87
88
88
88
89
89
89
89
89
92
92
92
92
93
93
93
93

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Ehmer sling

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
90/90 sling

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications
Tie-over bandage

Indications

Technique

Aftercare

Advantages and complications

Chapter 5 — Restraint
Elizabethan collar
Plastic wrap-around collar
Towel collar
Muzzles
Side braces
Topical chemical deterrents
Electronic devices

Suggested Reading
Index

99

99
100
100
100
104
104
104
104
105
108
108
108
108
108
108
109

111
111
113
113
114
114
118
119

121
123






Veterinary Wound Management
Society Mission

“The mission of the Veterinary Wound Management Society is to advance the art and science of animal
wound management, thus promoting excellence in the field.”

V.

VETERINARY WOUND MANAGEMENT SOCIETY

TS,

xi






Foreword

Bandage application is a daily activity in most small
animal practices. Challenges arise due to variations
in size, shape, injury type and location, activity
level, and desire (or lack thereof!) to keep a
bandage in place posed by our veterinary patients.
Successful bandaging is both an art and a science.
The art: thinking outside the box for creative solu-
tions to protect injuries in even the most awkward
of locations. The science: selecting bandage compo-
nents that work positively with the biology of
wound healing and use the laws of physics to
advantage. This book successfully incorporates
both.

As so aptly stated in chapter I, sound clinical
judgment is important when applying and modify-
ing bandages. The authors of this book have a
wealth of expertise in managing wounds in veteri-
nary patients and are major contributors to the
research that backs up these techniques. Indeed,
Dr. Steven F. Swaim’s name is synonymous with
wound management in veterinary medicine; vet-
erinary patients worldwide are the beneficiaries of
his extensive scholarship in the field and his
passion for teaching with which he so successfully
educates members of the veterinary profession. Dr.
Walter C. Renberg is a veterinary surgeon and
teacher with wide-ranging clinical and research
experience who brings his specialized knowledge
of orthopedic injury and biomechanics to the
subject of bandaging. Ms. Kathy M. Shike has
extensive hands-on bandaging experience as a
small animal surgery technician and instructor for
veterinary students and has contributed to many

research projects in the field. The clinical and
research experiences of the authors are translated
here into a format that the reader can use to make
sound bandaging decisions for his or her own
patients.

Step-by-step illustrated instructions on a range
of bandaging techniques are a unique component
of this book and provide a very practical, visual
guide. Specific instructions on bandage applica-
tion are rounded out by clearly organized informa-
tion on the indications, aftercare, safe removal or
modification, and potential complications of each
bandage type. This material is further enhanced by
plenty of helpful tips stemming from the extensive
personal experiences of the authors. Throughout
the text there is an emphasis on patient comfort
and selecting a bandage type that will best support
healing in each individual.

As current president of the Veterinary Wound
Management Society, I would like to say that the
VWMS is exceptionally pleased to endorse Small
Animal Bandaging, Casting, and Splinting Techniques.
The authors have expertly integrated the art and
science of bandaging into a very clinically appli-
cable text. This book will be a frequently used and
most welcome resource for practitioners and train-
ees alike in the veterinary profession.

Bonnie Grambow Campbell, DVM, PhD,
Diplomate ACVS

Veterinary Wound Management Society, President
Clinical Assistant Professor of Small Animal
Surgery, Washington State University

Xiii



