# Small Animal Bandaging, Casting and Splinting Techniques

Steven F. Swaim, Walter C. Renberg and Kathy M. Shike















# **Small Animal Bandaging, Casting, and Splinting Techniques**

# Small Animal Bandaging, Casting, and Splinting Techniques

## Steven F. Swaim, DVM, MS

Professor Emeritus
Scott-Ritchey Research Center and
Dept. of Clinical Sciences
College of Veterinary Medicine
Auburn University, Alabama

# Walter C. Renberg, DVM, MS, Dip. ACVS

Associate Professor
Department of Clinical Sciences
College of Veterinary Medicine
Kansas State University
Manhattan, Kansas

# Kathy M. Shike, RVT

Veterinary Technician
Department of Clinical Sciences
College of Veterinary Medicine
Kansas State University
Manhattan, Kansas





Edition first published 2011

© 2011 Steven F. Swaim, Walter C. Renberg, and Kathy M. Shike

Blackwell Publishing was acquired by John Wiley & Sons in February 2007. Blackwell's publishing program has been merged with Wiley's global Scientific, Technical, and Medical business to form Wiley-Blackwell.

Editorial Office

2121 State Avenue, Ames, Iowa 50014-8300, USA

For details of our global editorial offices, for customer services, and for information about how to apply for permission to reuse the copyright material in this book, please see our Website at www.wiley.com/wiley-blackwell.

Authorization to photocopy items for internal or personal use, or the internal or personal use of specific clients, is granted by Blackwell Publishing, provided that the base fee is paid directly to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923. For those organizations that have been granted a photocopy license by CCC, a separate system of payments has been arranged. The fee code for users of the Transactional Reporting Service is ISBN-13: 978-0-8138-1962-4/2011.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. All brand names and product names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks, or registered trademarks of their respective owners. The publisher is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book. This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold on the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional should be sought.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Swaim, Steven F.

Small animal bandaging, casting, and splinting techniques / Steven F. Swaim, Walter C. Renberg, and Kathy M. Shike. p.; cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-8138-1962-4 (pbk. : alk. paper)

1. Pet medicine. 2. Veterinary surgical emergencies. 3. Bandages and bandaging. 4. Surgical casts. 5. Splints (Surgery) I. Renberg, Walter C. II. Shike, Kathy M. III. Title.

[DNLM: 1. Bandages--veterinary. 2. Orthopedic Fixation Devices--veterinary. 3. Animals, Domestic. 4. Wounds and Injuries--veterinary. SF 914.3]

SF914.3.S93 2011 636.089'71--dc22

2010042171

A catalog record for this book is available from the U.S. Library of Congress.

Set in 9.5 on 11.5 pt Palatino by Toppan Best-set Premedia Limited Printed in ◆◆

#### Disclaimer

The publisher and the authors make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this work and specifically disclaim all warranties, including without limitation warranties of fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales or promotional materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for every situation. This work is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If professional assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be sought. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for damages arising herefrom. The fact that an organization or Website is referred to in this work as a citation and/or a potential source of further information does not mean that the authors or the publisher endorses the information the organization or Website may provide or recommendations it may make. Further, readers should be aware that Internet Websites listed in this work may have changed or disappeared between when this work was written and when it is read.

## **Dedication**

This book is dedicated to the veterinarians, veterinary technicians, residents, interns, veterinary students, and especially the animals that will benefit from its use.

# **Table of Contents**

Mission Statement	xi	Joint immobilization	11
Foreword	xiii	Maceration and excoriation	12
Preface	XV	Need for sedation or anesthesia	
Acknowledgments	xvii	during bandage change	12
		Casts and splints	13
Chapter 1 – Basics of Bandaging, Casting,		General information	13
and Splinting	3	Purposes and functions of casts	
Bandaging	3	and splints	13
Purposes and functions of a bandage	3	Materials	13
Components of a bandage	4	Splint rods	13
Primary-contact layer	4	Commercial splints	13
Highly absorptive dressings	4	Plastic splinting material	13
Gauze dressings	4	Stockinette	13
Hypertonic saline dressings	5	Casting tapes	14
Calcium alginate dressings	5		
Copolymer starch dressings	5	Chapter 2 – Head and Ear Bandages	15
Moisture-retentive dressings	5	Emergency ear bandage	15
Polyurethane foam dressings	6	Indications	15
Polyurethane film dressings	6	Technique	15
Hydrogel dressings	7	Aftercare	16
Hydrocolloid dressings	7	Advantages and complications	16
Nonadherent semiocclusive		Basic head and ear bandage	16
dressings	7	Indications	16
Antimicrobial dressings	8	Technique	16
Extracellular matrix bioscaffold		Aftercare	22
dressings	8	Advantages and complications	23
Secondary-intermediate layer	9		
Tertiary-outer layer	9	Chapter 3 – Thoracic, Abdominal,	
Special considerations in bandaging,		and Pelvic Bandages	25
casting, and splinting	10	Thoracic, abdominal bandages	25
Frequency of changes	10	Circumferential thoracic, abdominal	
Security	10	bandage	25
Pressure relief	11	Indications	25

Technique	26	Advantages and complications	55
Aftercare	29	Interdigital and interpad areas	55
Advantages and complications	29	Primary bandage layer	56
Windowed thoracic, abdominal		Secondary bandage layer	56
bandage	29	Tertiary bandage layer	56
Indications	29	Basic paw and distal limb bandage	56
Technique	29	Indications	56
Aftercare	29	Technique	56
Advantages and complications	29	Interdigital/interpad areas	56
Thoracic, abdominal tie-over		Primary bandage layer,	
bandage	29	"donut" pads, and "stirrups"	58
Indications	29	Secondary bandage layer	62
Technique	30	Tertiary bandage layer	64
Aftercare	31	Aftercare	67
Advantages and complications	31	Bandage removal	67
Pelvic bandages	32	Bandage replacement	67
Circumferential pelvic bandage	32	Advantages and complications	68
Indications	32	Interdigital/interpad area	68
Technique	33	Primary bandage layer	68
Aftercare	35	Secondary bandage layer	68
Advantages and complications	35	Tertiary bandage layer	69
Windowed pelvic bandage	36	Paw pad pressure relief	69
Indications	36	Indications	69
Technique	36	Technique—moderate wounds	
Aftercare	38	on small to medium-sized dogs	69
Advantages and complications	38	Metacarpal/metatarsal pad	69
Pelvic tie-over bandage	39	Digital pads	70
Indications	39	Aftercare—moderate wounds on	
Technique	39	small to medium-sized dogs	71
Aftercare	39	Advantages and complications—	
Advantages and complications	39	moderate wounds on small to	
Pelvic extension splints	39	medium-sized dogs	71
Indications	39	Techniques—major reconstructive	
Technique	40	or salvage paw surgery, especially	
Aftercare	41	on large dogs	71
Advantages and complications	41	"Clamshell" splints	71
0.1		One-half "clamshell" splint	72
Chapter 4 – Extremity Bandages,		Aftercare—major reconstructive	
Casts, and Splints	43	or salvage paw surgery, especially	
Tail bandages	43	on large dogs	73
Indications	43	Advantages and complications—	
Technique	44	major reconstructive or salvage	
Aftercare	47	paw surgery, especially on	
Advantages and complications	47	large dogs	73
Forelimb bandages, casts, and splints	47	Dorsal paw pressure relief	73
Basic soft padded limb bandage	47	Indications	73
Indications	48	Technique	74
Technique	48	Aftercare	75
Aftercare	54	Advantages and complications	<b>7</b> 5
Bandage removal	54	Carpal sling	<b>7</b> 5
Bandage replacement	5 <del>5</del>	Indications	<b>7</b> 5

Technique	76	Aftercare	99
Aftercare	78	Advantages and complications	99
Advantages and complications	78	Ehmer sling	100
Basic forelimb splint	78	Indications	100
Indications	78	Technique	100
Technique	78	Aftercare	104
Aftercare	83	Advantages and complications	104
Advantages and complications	83	90/90 sling	104
Basic forelimb cast	83	Indications	104
Spica bandage and lateral splint	83	Technique	105
Indications	83	Aftercare	108
Technique	84	Advantages and complications	108
Aftercare	87	Tie-over bandage	108
Advantages and complications	87	Indications	108
Aluminum rod loop elbow splint	88	Technique	108
Indications	88	Aftercare	108
Technique	88	Advantages and complications	109
Aftercare	89		
Advantages and complications	89	Chapter 5 – Restraint	111
Velpeau sling	89	Elizabethan collar	111
Indications	89	Plastic wrap-around collar	113
Technique	89	Towel collar	113
Aftercare	92	Muzzles	114
Advantages and complications	92	Side braces	114
Pelvic limb bandages, casts, and splints	92	Topical chemical deterrents	118
Basic soft padded limb bandage	92	Electronic devices	119
Basic pelvic limb splint	93		
Basic pelvic limb cast	93	Suggested Reading	121
Indications	93	Index	123
Technique	93		

# **Veterinary Wound Management Society Mission**

"The mission of the Veterinary Wound Management Society is to advance the art and science of animal wound management, thus promoting excellence in the field."



### **Foreword**

Bandage application is a daily activity in most small animal practices. Challenges arise due to variations in size, shape, injury type and location, activity level, and desire (or lack thereof!) to keep a bandage in place posed by our veterinary patients. Successful bandaging is both an art and a science. The art: thinking outside the box for creative solutions to protect injuries in even the most awkward of locations. The science: selecting bandage components that work positively with the biology of wound healing and use the laws of physics to advantage. This book successfully incorporates both.

As so aptly stated in chapter I, sound clinical judgment is important when applying and modifying bandages. The authors of this book have a wealth of expertise in managing wounds in veterinary patients and are major contributors to the research that backs up these techniques. Indeed, Dr. Steven F. Swaim's name is synonymous with wound management in veterinary medicine; veterinary patients worldwide are the beneficiaries of his extensive scholarship in the field and his passion for teaching with which he so successfully educates members of the veterinary profession. Dr. Walter C. Renberg is a veterinary surgeon and teacher with wide-ranging clinical and research experience who brings his specialized knowledge of orthopedic injury and biomechanics to the subject of bandaging. Ms. Kathy M. Shike has extensive hands-on bandaging experience as a small animal surgery technician and instructor for veterinary students and has contributed to many research projects in the field. The clinical and research experiences of the authors are translated here into a format that the reader can use to make sound bandaging decisions for his or her own patients.

Step-by-step illustrated instructions on a range of bandaging techniques are a unique component of this book and provide a very practical, visual guide. Specific instructions on bandage application are rounded out by clearly organized information on the indications, aftercare, safe removal or modification, and potential complications of each bandage type. This material is further enhanced by plenty of helpful tips stemming from the extensive personal experiences of the authors. Throughout the text there is an emphasis on patient comfort and selecting a bandage type that will best support healing in each individual.

As current president of the Veterinary Wound Management Society, I would like to say that the VWMS is exceptionally pleased to endorse *Small Animal Bandaging*, *Casting*, *and Splinting Techniques*. The authors have expertly integrated the art and science of bandaging into a very clinically applicable text. This book will be a frequently used and most welcome resource for practitioners and trainees alike in the veterinary profession.

Bonnie Grambow Campbell, DVM, PhD,
Diplomate ACVS
Veterinary Wound Management Society, President
Clinical Assistant Professor of Small Animal
Surgery, Washington State University